
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

31 August 2021 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Nic Dodin 
Denis O'Flynn 
Christine Smith (Chairman) 
Ciaran White 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
David Durant 
Jan Sargent 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Luke Phimister 01708 434619 
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
  
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 

 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 Terms of Reference  
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Personalised services agenda 

 Adult Social Care 

 Diversity 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor Call for Action 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

13th July 2021 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 NEL HEALTHWATCH INSIGHT TO DISABLED RESIDENTS (Pages 5 - 46) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 REABLEMENT UPDATE (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 Report attached 

 

7 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
 Report attached 

 

8 INDIVIDUALS QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (Pages 69 - 86) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 

 

9 INDIVIDUALS OSSC ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 87 - 112) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

13 July 2021 (7.00  - 8.02 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ciaran White, Linda Van den Hende, Michael White (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Sargent and Ray Best 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Christine Smith (Councillor Ray 
Best substituting). The meeting was therefore chaired by Councillor Michael 
White.  
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Nic Dodin and David Durant 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 9 March 2021 
and 13 April 2021 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

4 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BILL WHITE PAPER UPDATE  
 
Officers explained that the Health and Social Care Bill was expected to 
receive Royal Assent in January 2022 and be implemented by April 2022. 
The Bill would lead to the biggest changes to the NHS since the creation of 
CCGs in 2013.  
 
Key changes included Integrated Care Systems being given statutory 
responsibility to deliver health care. The Secretary of State would be given 
further powers to intervene in the NHS although this had not been fully 
detailed as yet. The White Paper did not mention the planned longer term 
reforms of social care and it was unclear when this legislation would be 
published.  
 
Other proposals in the Bill included the reintroduction of OFSTED-style 
inspections of adult social care departments and arrangements for patients 
to have care assessments in care homes etc rather than in hospitals. A pilot 
of this model was already running in Havering with two care homes 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 13 July 2021 

 

 

 

providing rehabilitation. It was hoped to extend this to cover all discharge to 
assess cases in Havering. This was the same process with private care 
homes as seen in Havering. The Bill also contained commitments on 
obesity strategies and safety & quality measures in NHS settings.  
 
It was emphasised that local government would be a key partner in many of 
these changes as would the borough partnership. It was important to 
consider the wide determinants of health includi
[...]
 hope you will continue to work with us we help the 
health and care system to build back better. 

P
age 46



 
 

     INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTNITY COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Reablement Update 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Laura Neilson, Commissioning 
Programme Manager 
laura.neilson@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Supports priorities in the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing strategy: 

- Better integrated support for people 
most at risk 

- Quality of services and patient 
experience 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report is an information report and 
therefore there are financial implications 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:laura.neilson@havering.gov.uk


Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides an update on the service delivery and performance outcomes 
of the Reablement Service delivered by Essex Cares Limited. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That members note the information presented in this report 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Current Service Model 
 
The reablement service was recommissioned in 2018/19 and the new contract was 
awarded to Essex Cares Limited (ECL) and commenced in April 2019.  The current 
model primarily supports the hospital discharge pathway, supporting residents
[...]
he end are not discharged.  This is currently an average of 42 
per month.  Ongoing work continues with BHRUT to reduce these numbers as this 
impacts service capacity because resource is allocated to cases which then do not 
get discharged. 
 
Table 2 referral figures 

 Dec – July 2019/20 Dec-July 2020/21 

Number of referrals per month 128 177 

Number accepted per month 101 123 

Number started per month 72 82 

Cancelled Discharges per 
month 

29 42 

Number placed with 
‘emergency’ provider per month 

18 52 

Average number of hours 
delivered per week 

613 837 

 
Additional Capacity 
 
Due to the increased demand, there has been a requirement for LBH to purchase 
additional capacity from ECL, this was initially an additional 100 hours but was 
increased to 200 hours in May. This additional capacity is funded by the National 
Hospital Discharge Fund. 
 
It is acknowledged that demand is still significantly exceeding capacity and the use 
of emergency reablement provision remains high. 
  

Page 50



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
Graph 1 – Total reablement episodes 

 
 
 
Level of need 
 
The service is commissioned to deliver approx. 700 hours of care support per 
month which at the time of procurement was estimated to be approx. 108 episodes 
(accepted / started).  
 
It has become evident over the past 12 months that there has been a change in the 
level of acuity / level of needs of people referred into the service which impacts the 
number of people able to start a reablement episode with ECL each month. This is 
likely due to the changes in the pathway with the HomeFirst implementation and 
people being discharged from hospital earlier as per the national Hospital 
Discharge Policy requirements.  
 
The increased level of need is reflected in the average number of hours an 
individual requires over the course of their reablement period. 

 In June 2020, on average an individual would need approx. 22 hours of
[...]
re providers had many questions and concerns. 
 
The Council has been proactive providing support including regular online meetings 
with the Director for Adult Social Services, Public Health and the Commissioning 
team to answer questions and find solutions to problems. 
 
For example Residential and Nursing Care homes were one of the initial priority 
groups and we arranged for the communication team in the hospital to take pictures 
of the Managers receiving their job to help encourage hesitant staff. 
 
The Council has worked closely with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Barking Havering and Redbridge University Trust (BHRUT) and North East London 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) to ensure front line care workers are prioritised such as 
arranging roving services to deliver the vaccine at the provider’s premises or 
ensuring priority access to vaccine hubs. 
 
We have provided regular phone calls to offer support, developed FAQs, held Q&A 
sessions, worked with provider associations and trained vaccination ambassadors. 
 
The Council has been working tirelessly over the last few months to encourage those 
who are hesitant to take up the offer.  For example a specific session was organised 

Page 66



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 31st August 2021 

 
 
 

 

to answer questions on the COVID-19 vaccine and pregnancy, fertility and 
breastfeeding.  Local health professionals answered questions from around a 
hundred women online (https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZgO1GNm3-Fs)  
 
Officers have been directly contacting providers to encourage uptake and ensure 
their reporting is accurate and up to date on Capacity Tracker.  This includes the 
Director for Adult Social Services personally phoning all care homes with low uptake. 
 
This has increased uptake.  Havering is now overall above target for both residents 
and staff. 
 
The following is the latest information on vaccine uptake taken from Capacity Tracker 
as of 16th August 2021: 
 
 

Care
[...]
own periods, frontline staff were completing 
the majority of assessments and reviews virtually via video or telephone 
calls. This was a significant change of practice at that time both for staff and 
clients and likely impacted upon how information was shared and received.. 

 
4. The number of complaints upheld (9) or partially upheld (14) represented 

35% of the total complaints (66) responded to in 2020-21, with 25 (38%) not 
upheld and 18 (27%) complaints withdrawn.  Of those upheld, the majority 
resulted in an apology or information/explanation given with the next highest 
resulting in a financial adjustment. 

 
5. Learning from complaints continues to play an important part in Adult Social 

Care.  There continues to be ongoing work with staff through team 
meetings, 1:1 supervisions and case audits around importance of 
information sharing and accurate record keeping.  Recommendations from 
the Ombudsman has resulted in training of all front line staff in Housing 
processes with dedicated email launched for referrals and working with 
Housing on complex cases where there is a threat of homelessness. The 
start of the development of tighter processes around eligibility and having 
consistency and clarity, and the clarifying of roles for the administering of 
Disabled Freedom Passes and the roles of professionals within the 
Community Learning Disability Team in terms of decision making.  This 
work was paused due to the pandemic, but is due to restart in the next few 
months. 

 
6. Response times for complaints fell in 2020-21, with 47% of complaints 

responded to within 20 working days, compared to 64% in 2019-20.  This  is 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic with adult social care playing its part in the 
broader council response to the pandemic, in particular support to NHS 
shielding calls and outreach visits and managing ‘business as usual’ - 
safeguarding, urgent/crisis intervention, carer breakdown and emergency 
respite arrangements 

 
7. Complaints received for those aged 45-54 have more than doubled in 2020-

21 with increases also across ages 65-74; and 75-84 and increases across 
most age groups of female service users.  There were increases for those 
with memory and cognition difficulties, isolation and visual impairment.   
 

8. Havering has a high representation for those of ‘White British’ background 
which is reflective of the borough population.  There were small increases in 
those from an ‘Asian/Asian British-Any other Asian background’; 
‘Asian/Asian British-Pakistani’; ‘Mixed White & Asian’ and ‘White any other 
White background’.  
 

Page 89



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 31 August 2021 

 
 
 

 

9. There was an increase in those recorded of ‘Catholic’ religion.  Those not 
recorded has increased and attention to recording should be addressed 
through case file audits.  There was a decrease across most categories of 
marital status with a slight increase of those ‘Living with Partner’.  The 
recording of sexual orientation still remains low due to possible sensitivities. 

 
10. The preferred method of contact in 2020-21 continued to be by email (57%), 

with telephone (19%) being the next preferred method, which decreased 
from 31% in 2019-20.  Expenditure on complaints totalled £850 in 2020-21 
representing time and trouble payments arising from Ombudsman 
recommendations. 
  

11. Compliments increased in 2020-21 to 71 compared to 2019-20 (60).  The 
frontline teams i.e. Adult Community Teams and Havering Access Team 
received the highest number of compliments. The examples of compliments 
shows the positive work by Adult Social Care staff during a very difficult 
period.  

 
12. Member enquiries increased by 14% in 2020-21 (111) compared to 2019-20 

(95) with 70% (78) being responded to within timeframe. 
 

13. Learning from complaints continues to be a focus within Adult Social Care.  
The Liquidlogic social care system for complaints went live in April 2021.  
There i
[...]
lcomes all feedback, whether this is a comment on improving the service, complaint on 
what has gone wrong, or compliment about how well a service or individual has performed. 
 
Havering has adopted the statutory guidelines for complaints management as outlined by 
the Department of Health and good practice principles of the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and has encompassed this within its new procedures as follows: 
 
Local resolution 

 
Informal  - Where a complaint relates solely to a regulated service, this will be 
referred to the relevant agency. 
 
Formal - Complaints will be responded to within 20 working days from the date 
in which points of complaint are agreed and/or relevant consent or further information 
received.  Complaints involving an external agency will be responded to within 25 
working days.  Complaints requiring an independent investigation will be completed 
within 25-65 working days.  Timescales may vary in agreement with the complainant.  

 
Although there is no longer a Stage 3 Review Panel in the regulations, it has been agreed 
within Havering to have an option for complaints to be reviewed by a Hearings Panel. 
 
Complainants who remain dissatisfied will have the right to progress to the Local 
Government Ombudsman and are advised of such in responses. 
 
The time limit for complaints to be made has remained at 12 months. 
  

Page 97



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2020-21   Page 6 of 20 

 

3. Service Context 
 
Adult Social Care is responsible for ensuring the most vulnerable adults in our community, 
and their carers, are provided with support to meet their assessed essential needs. 
Safeguarding is a priority, with a personal approach adopted with each case. The service 
ensures residents are provided with practical support to help them live their lives and maintain 
independence, dignity and control, with individual wellbeing at the heart of every decision.  

The service
[...]
pheld, 39% resulted in an apology being 
given with information or an explanation required, with 35% in addition requiring a financial 
adjustment.  The remaining 26% in addition to either an apology being given or 
information/explanation provided resulted in either a review of practice or provision, 
records amended, or training identified.   
 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35

Complaint Reason Comparison

20/21

19/20

Page 101



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2020-21   Page 10 of 20 

 

An increase in the number of Occupational Therapy requests for equipment, to help 
support people at home, also had its challenges, with a shortage of Occupational 
Therapists (OT) not only locally, but also nationally.  In order to meet this challenge in 
future and the difficulties of recruiting, Adult Social Care developed a four year 
apprenticeship programme for Occupational Therapists, utilising existing resources to help 
ease the pressure in future years.  
 
The development of an apprenticeship for Social Workers is also being explored. 

 
 

4.6.1 Learning from Complaints 
 
During 2020-21, COVID-19 ushered in unprecedented times with the priority and focus for 
Adult Social Care being on vulnerable residents within Havering and ensuring appropriate 
support was provided.  With the complaint outcomes it highlighted that there was still a 
need for workers to ensure that service users and family members received appropriate, 
relevant and accurate information.  This resulted in social workers being reminded across 
the teams as part of team meetings, 1:1 supervision about the importance of recording 
decisions and when information is provided and to whom.  This is also reinforced with case 
file audits that are conducted twice a year looking at random cases across services. 
 
Many of the financial adjustments were in relation to homecare or respite charges, and 
home care agencies and residential/nursing homes also need t
[...]
ndicative guide where live-in care is required.   
 

4.7 Response times 
 
Response times declined during 2020-21, with 47% being responded to within 20 working 
days and 53% being responded to over 20 working days, compared to 2019-20 with 64% 
responded to within 20 working days.  It was reflective of the difficult year, with a number 
of workers being transferred to other COVID-19 related activities for lengthy periods of 
time throughout the year providing pandemic support.    

 
 Within 

10 
days 

% 11-20 
days 

% 20+ 
days 

% 25+ 
days 

% Total 

Informal/ 
Formal 

20 30 11 17 35 53%   66 

          

Adult Social Care 20 30 11 17 9 14 9 14 49 

External Providers       17 26 17 

Page 103



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2020-21   Page 12 of 20 

 

 
4.8 Monitoring information 

 
4.8.1 Age 
  
During 2020-21 those aged 45-54 more than doubled compared to 2019-20; 65-74 
increased by 100% and 75-84 showed an increase of 16%.  It is noted that during 2020-21 
there were a much higher number of females to males across all the age ranges barring 
18-24 and 65-74. 
 

  

18-
24 

25-
34 

35-
44 

45-
54 

55-
64 

65-
74 

75-
84 85+ undeclared 

20/21 1 2 2 11 5 8 22 18  

19/20 5 5 3 4 6 4 19 25 6 

          

 

 
 
 
 
4.8.2 Disability 
There has been decreases across nearly all disability categories, with increases in those 
who require support for ‘Memory and Cognition’ of 36% in 2020-21 compared to 2019-20, 
and those requiring ‘Isolation’ and ‘Visual impairment’ support during 2020-21. 

 

 
  

0

5

10

15

20

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

Age-Gender

Male

Female

Access & 

Mobility

Hearing 

impairment

Learning 

Disability 

Personal 

care 

support

Memory 

and 

Cognition

Social 

Support/ 

Isolation

Social 

Support - 

Carer

Visual 

impairment

Not 

recorded

20/21 7 1 4 29 19 2 1 2 4

19/20 11 1 8 31 14 1 5

Page 104



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2020-21   Page 13 of 20 

 

 

4.8.2 Ethnicity 
 
As reflected in the population of Havering, ‘White British’ is the highest ethnicity, although 
this has dropped by 17% compared to 2019-20.  There has been a slight increase in those 
of ‘Asian/Asian British – Any other Asian background’, ‘Asian/Asian British – Pakistani’ and 
‘Mixed White & Asian’ 
 

 
 

4.8.3 Religion 
 
Those who are ‘Catholic’ have doubled during 2020-21, whereas those of other religions 
have seen slight decreases.  It is noted that those not recorded has increased and 
attention to recording will need to be addressed through the case file audits, although it is 
not clear if this has been impacted by a shift in priorities through the pandemic.  
 

 
 
Marital Status 

 
There has been a decrease across all categories within marital status, with only those 
‘Married’ remaining at the same level and ‘Living with Partner’ increased slightly.  Again 
those recorded has increased and this will need attention. 
 

 
 

4.8.4 Sexual Orientation 
 
This continues to be a category in which recording of this data could be seen as very 
sensitive and personal to an individual and is reflected in the high numbers that are ‘not 
known’. 
 

 
 
 

Asian / 

Asian 

British - Any 

other Asian 

background

Asian / 

Asian 

British - 

Indian

Asian/Asian 

British - 

Pakistani

Black 

British/Any 

other black 

background

Mixed - 

Other / 

Multiple 

Ethnic 

Background

Mixed - 

White & 

Asian

Mixed - 

White & 

Black 

Caribbean

White Any 

other White 

background

White - 

British

Not 

declared

20/21 3 1 1 1 2 52 9

19/20 1 2 1 1 1 1 63 1

Catholic Christian

Church of 

England

Church of 

Scotland

Jehovah's 

Witness Jewish Muslim

No 

Religion

Not 

recorded

Not 

stated

20/21 4 2 17 1 1 3 31 10

19/20 2 5 25 1 1 1 1 5 20 10

Living with 

Partner Married

Not 

recorded Other Single Unknown Widowed

20/21 2 9 38 1 9 2
[...]
ery 
excited about her new meals...all done and really nice...’ ‘They sounded really Happy and settled, for Dad to 
Thank me you've all done a grand job.’ ‘Thank you ALL SO VERY MUCH......I truly can't thank you enough for 

all the intervention...👍❤’ – Havering Access Team 

 
A family thanks the care home - ‘You all do an amazing job, mum has thrived since she has been living 

with you, she eating, drinking, gaining weight and has improved tremendously in her well being, that is all 

thanks to you all.’ – Residential/Nursing Home 

 
 
7.2 Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework – Survey 2020/21 
 
Due to the pandemic, the service users survey was voluntary in 2020-21 and therefore 
was not undertaken in this year and comparative data is not available for 2020-21.  The 
next survey will therefore be due in early 2022. 
 

  20/21 19/20 

% Service User who are satisfied with their quality of life  90.2% 

% Service User who have control over daily lives  74.9% 

% Service User who feel they have as much social contact as they like  48.3% 

% Service User overall satisfaction  65.4% 

% Service Users who find it easy to find information about services  72.4% 

% Service Users who feel safe  71.7% 

% Service Users who think services make them feel safe  86.8% 

 
 
8. Members Enquiries 
 
The number of MP/Councillor enquiries received in 2020-21 was 111, a 14% increase from 
2019-20 (95), with 70% (78) being responded to within timeframe in 2020-21, compared to 
88% in 2019-20 
  

Page 108



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2020-21   Page 17 of 20 

 

 

9. Conclusion 
 
Adult Social Care continue to embrace complaints as a learning tool, and the senior 
management team continue to ensure that improvements are embedded in the service. 
 
During 2020-21 complaints has not shown the increase anticipated. As mentioned 
previously this could be due in part to the restrictions that occurred over the year and the 
imp
[...]
 Service management to pick up 
with teams and raise in team 
meetings, 121s etc.  

 All Ongoing  This is continuously being 
discussed and staff reminded 
through 1:1s, team meetings and 
team briefing sessions. 

 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 NEL HEALTHWATCH INSIGHT TO DISABLED RESIDENTS
	NEL Community insights on disabled people  NEL PPT 1

	6 REABLEMENT UPDATE
	7 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME UPDATE
	8 INDIVIDUALS QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE
	Appendix 1 - Individuals OSC Presentation Q1

	9 INDIVIDUALS OSSC ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Adult Annual Complaints Annual report 20-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
31 August 2021 (7.00  - 8.55 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Christine Smith (Chairman), Ciaran White, 
Linda Van den Hende and Jan Sargent 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael White and Councillor 
David Durant 
 
Councillor Denis O’Flynn was absent from the meeting. 
 
6 MINUTES  

 
The minuets of the meeting held on 13th Jly 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

7 NEL HEALTHWATCH INSIGHT TO DISABLED RESIDENTS  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with an insight to disabled respondents 
during COVID-19 by Healthwatch Havering. 
 
Members noted 53% of respondents experienced disruption during COVID-
19 with some respondents stating that the use of masks and face coverings 
made it difficult for those who communicate via lip reading. Respondents 
also stated that there was not enough information on Test and Trace and 
changes to social care but there was good information regarding the 
COVID-19 vaccine. Members also noted that over half of respondents aged 
over 65 were digitally excluded from receiving information and 32% of all 
respondents felt they were digitally excluded. CCGs were completing audits 
on GP websites to ensure information is properly displayed.  
 
Members were pleased to note that Havering had the highest uptake of the 
COVID-19 vaccine within North East London but were disappointed that 
children under 18 and those with hearing difficulties had the most negative 
experiences during the pandemic. Members were advised that a final report 
would be ready by March 2022. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report 
 

8 REABLEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the performance of the 
Reablement Service provided by Essex Care Limited. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 31 August 2021 

 

 

 

Members noted that the service was recommissioned at the end of April 
2019 with Essex Care Limited as the Council wanted the needs to be met 
by a contractor. There was an increase of referrals compared to 2019/20 
however the council had increased capacity funded by the National Hospital 
Discharge Fund. The average level of need increased from 20 to 42 hours 
of care since July 2020 and that care will need to be funded by the NHS 
locally. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

9 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with an update on the COVID-19 
vaccine rollout. 
 
Members noted that 4 Primary Care Networks within Havering were 
responsible for providing vaccines to Havering residents. It was noted that 
on average, 4000-5000 vaccines were being administered per site per 
week. At the time of the meeting, 79% of residents over 20 had received the 
first dose and 70.5% had received the second dose and it was explained 
that ethnic minorities were taking up the vaccine at a lower rate that the 
white population. Members noted that 91% of staff had been vaccinated 
with a push for 100% by 11th November 2021. 
 
Members noted that the homeless and rough sleeper population had been 
supported within the vaccination rollout and the Council has provisions in 
place for those who were unvaccinated.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

10 INDIVIDUALS QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the performance report for Quarter 
1. 
 
Members noted that 1 target was on target and the others were within the 
tolerance. Members noted that 72 adults aged over 65 were admitted to 
council-supported permanent care homes with a fall in deaths in care 
homes. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

11 INDIVIDUALS OSSC ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the annual complaint statistics for 
2020-2021. 
 
Members noted that there had been a decrease in in complaints but there 
was a slight increase in quarter 3 but it was explained that it could have 
been due to the lifting of COVID-19 restrictions. Members noted that LGO 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 31 August 2021 

 

 

 

complaints had decreased in 20220/21; 3 were for maladministration with 
penalty. Members also noted that the majority of statutory complaints that 
were upheld resulted in an apology being given with some requiring 
financial compensation. It was noted that complaint response times 
increased in 2020/21 with 47% of the complaints being responded to within 
20 working days compared to 64% in 2019/20 and member enquiries was 
111, a 14% increase compared to 2019/20. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


